0

ORDINANCE AMENDING KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board did petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of Kendall County for a public hearing in the mannerrequired by law and the ordinances of Kendall County, Illinois for a proposed amendment to the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance adopted January 16, 1940; and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Board of Appeals did thereupon publish notice of a hearing on said proposed amendment to said Zoning Ordinance as provided by the Statutes of the State of Illinois, and did then hold a public hearing on said proposed amendment on the 29th day of April, 1982, A.D., on the site described in the petition and at the conclusion of said hearing said Zoning Board of Appeals voted in favor of recommending to the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the petition be granted and the Zoning maps and ordinance be amended in the manner required by law; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the following described property be and it is hereby rezoned from Al, Agriculture District to AISU for the purpose of setting standards and restrictions for swimming instruction classes, and that the County Clerk be and she is hereby ordered and directed to change the zoning map, to show the change in zoning classification:

That part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 37 North, Range 6 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Section 33; thence West on the South line of said Section, 952 feet to the center line extended Southeasterly of a public highway running Northwesterly through said quarter-section; thence North 34° 43' 30" West on the center line of said public highway and forming an angle of 53° 19' 30" as measured from West to North with the Southline of said Section 33, 1,992.9 feet to a point of beginning; thence North 55° 16' 30" East at right angles to the center line of said highway 315.15 feet; thence South 34° 43' 30" West, 372 feet to the point of beginning; in the Township of Little Rock, Kendall County, Illinois.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the above special use classification shall be expressly made subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Renewal annually by County Board/Committee.
- 2. Operations regulations:
 - Season June 1 thru August 31
 - b. Monday thru Saturday, 9 a.m. to 6 p.m.
- 3. Off street parking on north side of street only.
- 4. Copy of lease to be reviewed by County Board/Committee prior to Special Use approval.
- No additional facilities be constructed as accessory uses to the Special Use without prior approval of County Board/Committee.
- 6. No concession structure be built and sales to be limited to pool users only. Health permit and sales tax reporting, enforced.
- 7. Pool can be leased to a non-profit organization only.

PASSED THIS 11th day of May, 1982.

Chairman, County Board of

Kendall County, Illinois

MAY 1 1 1982

ATTEST:

Jean P. Brady County Clerk